
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 
LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On 
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly 
Situated, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et 
al., 

Defendants. 

 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893 
(Consolidated) 

CLASS ACTION 

Honorable Jorge L. Alonso 
 

DECLARATION OF LAYN R. PHILLIPS IN SUPPORT OF SETTLEMENT 
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I, LAYN R. PHILLIPS, declare as follows: 

1. I am a former United States Attorney and former United States District Judge.  I 

resigned from the federal bench in 1991.  From 1991 until 2014, I was a partner in the law firm of 

Irell & Manella LLP, where I practiced complex civil litigation, internal investigations and 

presided over alternative dispute resolution matters, primarily mediations.  I am the founder and 

lead mediator at Phillips ADR Enterprises, P.C. (“PADRE”), formed in November 2014. 

2. For over 20 years, I have successfully mediated high-stakes civil disputes for 

Fortune 500 companies nationwide.  I have mediated hundreds of disputes referred by private 

parties and courts, and have been appointed a Special Master by various federal courts in complex 

civil proceedings.  I also am a Fellow in the American College of Trial Lawyers.  In addition, I 

have been nationally recognized as a mediator by the Center for Public Resources Institute for 

Dispute Resolution (CPR), serving on CPR’s National Panel of Distinguished Neutrals.  For each 

of the past several years, I have settled several billion dollars of claims annually, with these 

settlements primary arising out of the securities and financial industry. 

3. I was selected by the parties to mediate the above-entitled action and did so as an 

independent mediator.  My work on the case began in 2005.  This lengthy, and oftentimes difficult, 

mediation effort ultimately resulted in the Settlement now before the Court for final approval. I 

make this Declaration based on personal knowledge and am competent to so testify. 

4. The parties participated in three formal mediation sessions with me on May 23, 

2005, May 20, 2008 and June 29, 2014.  We also had telephonic follow ups that are too numerous 

to mention. 

5. Until the weekend of June 4-5, 2016, I doubted that a settlement would be reached.  

Despite my efforts, the parties were so far apart in terms of settlement offers and demands that it 
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was a frustrating case to mediate.  Although the attorneys for the parties were experienced litigators 

and negotiators, there was little common ground. 

6. Nevertheless, the parties began to close the gap on June 3, which culminated in a 

mediator’s proposal to settle the case for $1.575 billion on June 5.  My proposal was ultimately 

accepted by the parties on the morning of June 6. 

7. After presiding over the mediation process in this case, I can attest that the parties’ 

settlement is the product of vigorous and independent advocacy and arms-length negotiation 

conducted in good faith.  There was no collusion between the parties. 

8. Throughout the mediation process, I developed a complete understanding of the 

full range of the dispute, the respective positions of the parties, and the relative strengths and 

weaknesses of those positions, as well as the risks, rewards, and costs of continued litigation and 

inevitable appeal. 

9. Based on my knowledge of the issues in dispute, my review of the substantial 

factual and legal materials presented before and during the mediation sessions, the rigor of the 

negotiations, the relative strengths and weaknesses of the parties’ positions, and the benefits 

achieved by the Settlement, I believe that the Settlement represents a well-reasoned and sound 

resolution of highly uncertain litigation and that the result is fair, adequate, reasonable and in the 

best interests of the Class.  The result is noteworthy in that under either damages approach (the 

Leakage Model approach or the Specific Disclosure approach), the class members will recover a 

much higher percentage of their allowed losses than that typically received in a securities class 

action.  I respectfully endorse final approval of the Settlement by the Court.  
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

foregoing is true and correct.  Executed this 26th day of August, 2016, at Newport Beach, 

California. 

 

 
LAYN R. PHILLIPS 

FORMER U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on August 29, 2016, I authorized the electronic filing of the 

foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of 

such filing to the e-mail addresses for counsel of record denoted on the attached Service List. 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

foregoing is true and correct. Executed on August 29, 2016. 

 s/ Spencer A. Burkholz 
 SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ 

 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
 & DOWD LLP 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA  92101-8498 
Telephone:  619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 
 
E-mail: SpenceB@rgrdlaw.com 
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Jaffe v. Household Int’l, Inc., No. 02-5893 (N.D. Ill.) 
Service List 

 
 

Counsel E-mail address 

Stewart Theodore Kusper 
Giovanni Antonio Raimondi 
THE KUSPER LAW GROUP, LTD. 
20 North Clark Street, Suite 3000 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 204-7938 
 
Tim S. Leonard 
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P. 
1401 McKinney Street, Ste. 1900 
Houston, TX 77010 
(713)752-4439 

Stewart.Kusper@Kusperlaw.com 
Giovanni.Raimondi@Kusperlaw.com 
tleonard@jw.com 

Counsel for Defendant David A. Schoenholz 

Dawn Marie Canty 
Gil M. Soffer 
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP 
525 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60661 
(312)902-5253 

dawn.canty@kattenlaw.com 
gil.soffer@kattenlaw.com 

Counsel for Defendant William F. Aldinger 

David S. Rosenbloom 
C. Maeve Kendall 
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY, LLP 
227 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, IL 60606 
(312) 984-2175 

drosenbloom@mwe.com 
makendall@mwe.com 

Counsel for Defendant Gary Gilmer 
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Counsel E-mail address 

R. Ryan Stoll 
Mark E. Rakoczy 
Andrew J. Fuchs 
Donna L. McDevitt 
Patrick Fitzgerald 
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM 
LLP 
155 North Wacker Drive 
Chicago, IL 60606 
(312)407-0700 
 
Paul D. Clement 
D. Zachary Hudson 
BANCROFT PLLC 
1919 M Street NW, Ste. 470 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202)234-0090 
 
Dane H. Butswinkas 
Steven M. Farina 
Leslie C. Mahaffey 
Amanda M. MacDonald 
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 
725 Twelfth Street NW 
Washington  DC 20005 
202-434-5000 
 
Luke DeGrand 
Tracey L. Wolfe 
DEGRAND & WOLFE, P.C. 
20 South Clark Street 
Suite 2620 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
(312) 236-9200  
(312) 236-9201 (fax) 

rstoll@skadden.com  
mrakoczy@skadden.com 
Andrew.Fuchs@skadden.com 
Donna.McDevitt@skadden.com 
Patrick.Fitzgerald@skadden.com 
pclement@bancroftpllc.com 
zhudson@bancroftpllc.com 
TKavaler@cahill.com 
Jhall@cahill.com 
dbutswinkas@wc.com 
sfarina@wc.com 
lmahaffey@wc.com 
amacdonald@wc.com 
twolfe@degrandwolfe.com 
ldegrand@degrandwolfe.com 
 

Counsel for Defendant Household International Inc. 

Michael J. Dowd  
Spencer A. Burkholz  
Daniel S. Drosman  
Luke O. Brooks 
Hillary B. Stakem 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 

miked@rgrdlaw.com 
spenceb@rgrdlaw.com 
dand@rgrdlaw.com 
lukeb@rgrdlaw.com 
hstakem@rgrdlaw.com 
jdavis@rgrdlaw.com 
mmueller@rgrdlaw.com 

Case: 1:02-cv-05893 Document #: 2229 Filed: 08/29/16 Page 7 of 8 PageID #:86821



 

- 3 - 
 
1179256_1 

Counsel E-mail address 

San Diego, CA 92101 
(619)231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 
 
Jason C. Davis  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP 
Post Montgomery Center 
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(415)288-4545 
(415)288-4534 (fax) 
 
Maureen E. Mueller  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP 
120 East Palmetto Park Road, Suite 500 
Boca Raton, FL 33432 
(561)750-3000 
(561)750-3364 (fax) 

 

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Marvin A. Miller 
Lori A. Fanning 
MILLER LAW LLC 
115 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2910 
Chicago, IL 60603 
(312)332-3400 
(312)676-2676 (fax) 

Mmiller@millerlawllc.com 
Lfanning@millerlawllc.com 

Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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